The following significant exchange rates applied during the period.

 Average rate Closing rate Average rate Closing rate Closing rate

 30 March

2024

30 March

2024

01 April

2023

01 April

2023

30 Sept

2023

USD/GBP 0.7976 0.7910 0.8380 0.8085 0.8161

43

5.5 Restatements

Prior interim period comparatives have been restated to present the Armour business as a discontinued

operation, and to reclassify certain expenses in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Selling and distribution costs have been disaggregated into sales and marketing expenses, presented in a

separate line below gross profit, and freight and distribution costs which have been reclassified into cost of

sales. Overall operating loss figures as reported in the previous period remain unchanged as this is only a

presentational change. This presentation reflects the way the business performance is monitored by

management, and classifications adopted in the 2023 annual accounts. A reconciliation of reported and

adjusted prior period to restated figures is presented below.
 Adjusted

 Previously

reported

Remove

Armour

Selling and

distribution

Restated

Continuing operations $m $m $m $m

Revenue 116.2 (14.6) - 101.6

Cost of sales (77.4) 17.2 (3.3) (63.5)

Gross profit 38.8 2.6 (3.3) 38.1

Selling and distribution costs / Sales and marketing expenses (10.9) 0.7 3.3 (6.9)

Research and development costs (4.8) - - (4.8)

General and administrative expenses (18.9) 1.4 - (17.5)

Operating profit 4.2 4.7 - 8.9

Net finance costs (3.3) 0.1 - (3.2)

Profit before tax 0.9 4.8 - 5.7

 Adjustments

 Previously

reported

Remove

Armour

Restated

Continuing operations $m $m $m

Revenue - - -

Cost of sales (0.4) 0.4 -

Gross profit (0.4) 0.4 -

General and administrative expenses (5.4) 0.4 (5.0)

Operating profit (5.8) 0.8 (5.0)

 Statutory Total

 Previously

reported

Remove

Armour

Selling and

distribution

Restated

Continuing operations $m $m $m $m

Revenue 116.2 (14.6) - 101.6

Cost of sales (77.8) 17.6 (3.3) (63.5)

Gross profit 38.4 3.0 (3.3) 38.1

Selling and distribution costs / Sales and marketing expenses (10.9) 0.7 3.3 (6.9)

Research and development costs (4.8) - - (4.8)

General and administrative expenses (24.3) 1.8 - (22.5)

Operating profit (1.6) 5.5 - 3.9

44

Net finance costs (3.7) 0.1 - (3.6)

Profit before tax (5.3) 5.6 - 0.3

5.6 Principal risks and uncertainties

The nature of the principal risks and uncertainties impacting the Group are described on pages 62-69 of

our 2023 Annual Report and remain largely unchanged, although the characterisation of some risks has

changed as our understanding and mitigation plans have developed.

The principal risks include the delivery of strategic projects and new product introduction, market threat

to core business, talent management, cybersecurity and information technology, customer dependency,